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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 

PLANNING BOARD 
Staff Report 

 
To:  Chairman and Planning Board Members 
 
From:  Nicole Malo 
 
Through:  Donald L. Craig, AICP, Interim Planning Director 
 
Meeting Date: May 19, 2011    
 
Agenda Item: Variance - 1125 Von Phister Street (RE Number 00038550-000000) - A 

variance request for front and side-yard setback requirements, building 
coverage and impervious surface ratio for a second storey addition and 
expansion of a contributing structure in the HMDR zoning district per 
Section 90-391 of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida 

 
 
Request:  To consider variances associated with the expansion of a non-conforming, 

historical contributing structure for a second storey addition. 
 
Applicant:  SeaTech, Inc. 
 
Property Owner: Jeffrey Johnson and Gary Sensing 
 
Location:   1125 Von Phister Street 

RE Number 00038550-000000 
 

Zoning:     Historic Medium Density Residential – HMDR 
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Background:  
This single family home is a contributing structure listed in the Historic Architectural Survey as 
built in 1907. On February 8, 2011 the Historic Architectural Review Committee approved the 
second storey addition to the rear of the structure. Subsequently, on May 12, 2011 the applicant 
submitted a revised elevation drawing to the Historic Preservation Planner. The revision included 
the removal of a window associated with the addition in response to a neighbor’s request, and 
was approved by staff the same day.  The property has an existing pool and shed in the rear yard 
that are not proposed for renovation. 
 
Currently the property is conforming to rear, and the easterly side yard setback requirements, but 
non conforming to front and side yard setbacks, impervious surface ratio and building coverage. 
  
Request: 
This second storey addition request does not alter the existing footprint of the structure. Nor does 
it increase historical non-conformities, however the second storey addition will be built above 
the encroaching westerly side-yard setback thus triggering the need for a variance.  
 

Project Data 

 Required/ 
Allowed 

Existing Proposed Variance Request 

Zoning HMDR  
Size of Site 4,000 s.f 4,621 s.f No changes proposed 
Height 30’ 29’7” 29’7” None Required 
Front Setback 10’ 9’ 10” 9’ 10” 

No change 
2” 

Southwesterly Side 
Yard Setback 

5’ 1’ 1’ 
 

4’ 

Northeasterly Side 
Yard Setback 

5’ 12’8” 12’8” 
No change 

None Required 

Rear Setback 15’ 21’ 7” 21’ 7” 
No change 

None Required 

Building Coverage 40% (1,848s.f) 41% (1,923s.f) 41% (1,923s.f) 
No change 

1% (46s.f) 

Impervious Surface 60% (2,772s.f) 71% (3,279s.f) 71% (3,279.s.f) 
No change 

11% 
(508s.f) 

Open Space 35% (1,617s.f) 41% (1,894s.f) 41% (1,894s.f) 
No change 

6% 
(277s.f) 

     
Process: 
Development Review Committee Meeting:    March 24, 2011 
HARC Meeting:        February 8, 2011 
    
Analysis – Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations: 
 
The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code.  The 
Planning Board, before granting a variance, must find all of the following:  
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1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and 
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved 
and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same 
zoning district. 

  
The existing structure is a non-conforming historically contributing building.  Further, the 
proposed variances are in the same footprint as existing structural improvements. These 
conditions are widespread in the historic districts, and do not constitute special conditions 
or circumstances. 
 

2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances 
do not result from the action or negligence of the applicant. 

 
Although the existing conditions and circumstances do not result from the action or 
negligence of the owners the proposed addition is the result of the applicant’s request. 

 
 
3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not 

confer upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development 
regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district. 
 
Granting the variance request will confer upon the applicant special privileges 
provisionally denied to other lands, structures or structures in the same zoning district.   
  

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance 
and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 

 
If the variance for the proposed addition is denied the applicant would not be deprived of 
reasonable use of the land and the existing structure. Therefore, hardship conditions do 
not exist. 

 
5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum 

variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or 
structure. 

 
The variances requested appear to be the minimum variances needed to make reasonable 
use of the land and existing structure. 

 
6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in 

harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations 
and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 
detrimental to the public interest or welfare. 

 
The granting of the variance for a second storey addition does not appear injurious to the 
public welfare. The addition is in the rear of the property and does not increase existing 
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nonconformities. Furthermore, HARC has approved the design to modify the contributing 
structure. 

 
7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No 

nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall 
be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 

 
Existing nonconforming uses of other properties do not form the basis for this analysis. 

 
The Planning Board shall make factual findings regarding the following: 
 
1. That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by 

the applicant for a variance. 
 

The application does not meet all the standards established by the City Code for a 
variance. 

 
2. That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or 

attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance 
application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 
 
The department has not been notified of any neighborhood objections to date, however 
the department is aware that site plans were revised on May12, 2011 to remove a window 
on the addition in response to a neighbors concerns.  

 
Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233): 
No utilities or services are required with this application, however the Florida Keys Aqueduct 
Authority and Keys Energy have provided letters (see Attached). 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the 
Land Development Regulations, recommends the request for variance be denied. 
 
However, if the Planning Board chooses to approve the variance application, the Planning 
Department recommends the following condition: 
 
1. That the applicant obtain approval from the Historic Preservation Department for the 

proposed new gutters and down spouts. 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft 
Resolution 
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Resolution Number 2011-XX 
 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________Interim Planning Director 

PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION  
NO- 2011-XX 

        
A VARIANCE APPROVAL FOR FRONT AND SIDE-YARD 
SETBACK REQUIREMENTS, BUILDING COVERAGE AND 
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO FOR A SECOND STOREY 
ADDITION AND EXPANSION OF A CONTRIBUTING 
STRUCTURE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1125 VON 
PHISTER STREET (RE NUMBER 00038550-000000) IN THE 
HMDR ZONING DISTRICT PER SECTION 90-391 OF THE 
LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF 
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA  
  

    

WHEREAS, Section 122-600 (4) a. and b. and 122-600(6) a. and b. of the Code of 

Ordinances provides that the maximum dimensional requirements for building coverage is 40%, 

maximum impervious surface ratio is 60% and building setbacks in the HHDR zoning district  are 

ten feet in the front, and five feet on each side; and 

 

WHEREAS, the applicant requested variances to building coverage (41% (1,923s.f)), 

impervious surface ratio (11% (508 S.F)), and front (9’ 11”) and side yard setbacks (1’) to allow 

improvements to a historically contributing single family structure, and;  

 

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing on 

May 19, 2011; and 

 

WHEREAS,  the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist  
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Resolution Number 2011-XX 
 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________Interim Planning Director 

which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other 

land, structures or buildings in the same district; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the 

action or negligence of the applicant; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variance requested will not confer 

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, 

buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary 

and undue hardship on the applicant; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variances granted are the minimum variances 

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variances will be in harmony  

with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variance will 
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Resolution Number 2011-XX 
 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________Interim Planning Director 

not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands, 

structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in 

other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of any variance; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor 

policy” by contacting or making a reasonable attempt to contact all noticed property owners who 

have objected to the variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by those 

neighbors; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West, 

Florida: 

Section 1.   That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

Section 2.  A variance approval for front and side-yard setback requirements, building 

coverage and impervious surface ratio for a second storey addition and expansion of a contributing 

structure located at 1125 Von Phister Street (RE Number 00038550-000000) in the HMDR zoning 

district per Section 90-391 of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the 

City of Key West, Florida, as shown on the attached plan set dated May 12, 2012, with the following 

condition: 
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Resolution Number 2011-XX 
 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________Interim Planning Director 

 
1. That the applicant obtain approval from the Historic Preservation Department for the 

proposed new gutters and down spouts. 

 
Section 3.   It is a condition of these variances that full, complete, and final application for all 

conditions of this approval for any use and occupancy for which these variances are wholly or partly 

necessary,  shall be submitted in their entirety within two years after the date hereof; and further, 

that no application or shall be made after expiration of the two-year period without the applicant 

obtaining an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no change of circumstances 

to the property or its underlying zoning has occurred. 

 

Section 4.  The failure to fully and completely apply the conditions of approval  for permits 

for use and occupancy pursuant to these variances in accordance with the terms of the  as described 

in Section 3 hereof, shall immediately operate to terminate these variances, which variances shall be 

of no force or effect. 

 

Section 5.  These variances do not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to possession 

of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of legal 

authority respecting the property. 

 

Section 6.  This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption 
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Resolution Number 2011-XX 
 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________Interim Planning Director 

and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission. 

 

Section 7.   This resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key West 

Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations).  After the City appeal period 

has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of 

Community Affairs.  Pursuant to Chapter 9J-1, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not 

effective for forty five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DCA with all exhibits and 

applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45) 

day review period the DCA can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and 

Water Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until 

the appeal is resolved by agreement or order. 
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Resolution Number 2011-XX 
 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________Interim Planning Director 

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this 19th day of May, 2011. 

 
 
 
Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Interim Planning Director.  
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Richard Klitenick  Date 
Planning Board Chairman  
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Interim Planning Director  Date 
 
 
Filed with the Clerk:  
 
 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Cheryl Smith, City Clerk        Date
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
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VARIANCES ARE QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARINGS AND IT IS 
IMPROPER TO SPEAK TO A PLANNING BOARD AND/OR BOARD 

OF ADJUSTMENT MEMBER ABOUT THE VARIANCE 
OUTSIDE THE HEARING 

Variance Application 
City of Key West 

Planning Department 
 
Please print or type a response to the following: 
 
1. Site Address ___________________________________________________________ 

2. Name of Applicant  ______________________________________________________ 

3. Applicant is: Owner  ________ Authorized Representative  ________    
               (attached Authorization Form must be completed) 
4. Address of Applicant  ____________________________________________________ 

    ____________________________________________________ 

5. Phone # of Applicant  ________________  Mobile#___________  Fax#_____________ 

6. E-Mail Address   ________________________________________________________ 

7. Name of Owner, if different than above  ______________________________________ 

8. Address of Owner  _______________________________________________________ 

       _______________________________________________________ 

9. Phone Number of Owner  __________________________ Fax#___________________ 

10. Email Address __________________________________________________________ 

11. Zoning District of Parcel  ________________  RE#  _____________________________ 

12. Description of Proposed Construction, Development, and Use  

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

13. Required information: (application will not move forward until all information is provided)

 Required Existing Requested 
Front Setback    

Side Setback    
Side Setback    
Rear Setback    
Building Coverage    
Open Space 
Requirements    

Impervious Surface    
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14. Is Subject Property located within the Historic District?  Yes  ______  No ______ 
If Yes, indicate date of HARC approval as well as the HARC Approval Number.  Attach 
minutes of the meeting.                

 
Date  ________________  HARC #  __________________________ 

 
 

15. Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances attached to the 
subject property?  Yes  ______  No ______  If Yes, please describe and attach relevant 
documents._____________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________
____________ 

 
 
16. Will the work be within the dripline (canopy) of any tree on or off the property? 
 

YES _______ NO _________  
If yes, provide date of landscape approval, and attach a copy of such approval. 

 
 

 
 
 

Check List 
(to be completed by Planning Staff and Applicant at time of submittal) 

 
 

Applicant 
Initials 

 Staff 
Initials 

 
The following must be included with this application 

    Copy of the most recent recorded deed showing ownership and a legal description of the 
subject property 

    Application Fee (to be determined according to fee schedule) 
    Site Plan (existing and proposed) as specified on Variance Application Information Sheet 
    Floor Plans of existing and proposed development (8.5 x 11) 
    Copy of the most recent survey of the subject property 
    Elevation drawings as measured from crown of road 
    Stormwater management plan 
    HARC Approval (if applicable) 
    Notarized Verification Form 
    A PDF or compatible electronic copy of the complete application on a compact disk 

 
Please note that all architecture or engineering designs must be prepared and sealed by a 
professional architect or engineer registered in the state pursuant to F.S. chs. 471 and 481, 
respectively.  Two signed and sealed copies will be required at time of submittal. 
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Standards for Considering Variances 
 

Before any variance may be granted, the Planning Board and/or Board of Adjustment must 
find all of the following requirements are met: 
 
1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and 

circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and 
which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same zoning district. 

 

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do 

not result from the action or negligence of the applicant. 
 

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance(s) requested will not confer 

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to 
other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district. 

 

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by 
other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 

 

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________ 
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otrepanier
Text Box
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5. Only minimum variance(s) granted. That the variance(s) granted is/are the minimum 
variance(s) that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 

 

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That granting of the variance(s) will be in harmony 

with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such 
variances will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public 
interest or welfare. 

 

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property shall not be considered as the basis for 

approval. That no other nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings 
in the same district, and that no other permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in 
other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 

 

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
The Planning Board and/or Board of Adjustment shall make factual findings regarding 
the following: 
 

• That the standards established in subsection (a) have been met by the applicant 
for a variance. 

• That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or 
attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the 
variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these 
neighbors. 

 

mbenkhatar
Typewritten Text
The granting of this variance will not be injurious to the public
welfare, in fact, the variance will assure that the best design option
for such an addition is followed.
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Non-conforming uses of other properties are not the basis for
this variance request.
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nmalo
Received



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verification Form 
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Verification Form

Please note, variances are quasi-judicial hearings and it is improper to speak to a
Planning Board or Board of Adjustment Member about the variance outside of

the hearing.

This form should be completed by the applicant. Where appropriate, please indicate whether
applicant is the owner or a legal representative. If a legal representative, please have the
owner(s) complete the following page, “Authorization Form”

SeaTech Inc.
I,

____________________________________________,

being duly sworn, depose and say
Name(s) of Applicant(s)

that: I am (check one) the

______

Owner X Owner’s Legal Representative
for the property identified as the subject matter of this application:

1125 Vonphister St.

Street Address and Commonly Used Name (if any)

All of the answers to the above questions, drawings, plans and any other attached data which
make up this application, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that if
not true or correct, ar un for revocation of any action reliant on said information.

Signature of e presentative Signature of Joint/Co-owner

45rrA/1 I -
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on J dt I I’fk LJt (date) by

for SeaTech, Inc.
He/She is pçall wntorn! or has

presented as identification.

Notary s Siqrture and Sea

‘‘‘f 1
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Authorization Form 
 
 

 

 

 

 



City of Key West
Planning Department

Authorization Form
(Individual Ownel)

Please complete this form if someone other than the owner is representing the property owner in this
matter.

1, ~~«'4't{l \~~V\<;;~"" !~vy ~. S~\J\~e.~~
Please Print Name(s) ofOwl/er(s) (as appears 011 the deed)

authorize

to be the representative for this application and act on my/our behalf before the City of Key West.

He/She is personally known to me or has presented Fi. br, L;'cetA~ as identification.

~~.... -'- '-
.-' ,----

::' -::' .•....~~--
-'-

~I.
HAROLD S. WONG '

I.
Namei rt 0 tptifl

~ ... MY 'CommIssion ExpireiI
. Auauat 25. 21,)17

Commission Number, if any
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Deed 
 
 

 

 

 

 







 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Survey 
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Site Plans 
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THE WORK DEPICTED HEREIN WAS DESIGNED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2007 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE WITH 2009 SUPPLEMENTS AND THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE FLORIDA MODEL ENERGY CODE, FIRE CODE,
LIFE SAFETY CODE AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE.

THE WORK DEPICTED HEREIN WILL NOT YIELD ADDITIONAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE

OCCUPANY CLASSIFICATION: R3
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V

THE FOLLOWING LOADINGS WERE USED:
WIND LOAD: 150 MPH (ASCE 7-05) (3 SEC. GUST, EXPOSURE "C")
FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 40 PSF

T-1 - SITE DATA
A-1 - FLOOR PLANS
A-2 - ELEVATIONS
A-3 - ELEVATIONS
S-1 - STRUCTURAL ROOF PLANS
S-2 - STRUCTURAL DETAILS
E-1 - ELECTRICAL

ZONING DISTRICT:  HMDR

FLOOD ZONE:  AE6

F.I.R.M. - COMMUNITY #120168; PANEL #1516; SUFFIX "K"; DATED: 02-18-2005

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: KW WEBB REALTY CO SUB PB1-42 LOT 7 & THE W'LY 5' LOT 6 SQR 2 TR 18

1. THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE WORK AT THE LOCATION SO DESIGNATED HEREIN.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIAL, LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND SUPERVISION NECESSARY TO PROVIDE THE
WORK COMPLETE AND READY FOR USE.
3. THERE SHALL BE NO DEVIATION FROM THESE PLANS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE BID. CHECK AND
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF THE WORK SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES, DIFFERENCES  OR
CONDITIONS THAT ARE UNSATISFACTORY OR UNSAFE.
5. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, DIFFERENCES, UNSATISFACTORY OR
UNSAFE CONDITIONS. ANY MODIFICATIONS OR CHANGES MADE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER
AND ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED. ANY REWORK, RESTORATION OR OTHER IMPACT AS A RESULT OF
NOT OBTAINING SUCH PRIOR APPROVAL WILL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST OR
COMPENSATION FROM THE OWNER.
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY, PREVENTION OF INJURY OR OTHER LOSS AT THE JOB TO ALL
PERSONS EMPLOYED IN THE WORK, PERSONS VISITING THE WORK AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PREVENTION OF DAMAGE, DUE TO THE WORK, TO MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT AND
OTHER PROPERTY AT THE SITE OR ADJACENT THERETO.
7. NO RESEARCH AS TO THE PRESENCE OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES HAS BEEN INCLUDED ON OR PERFORMED FOR THIS
PROJECT.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING SUNSHINE UTILITY LOCATE SERVICE PRIOR TO ANY
CONSTRUCTION WITHIN ANY PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OR OTHER AREAS WHERE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MAY BE
PRESENT (I.E. IN AND AROUND UTILITY EASEMENTS, ETC.)
8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ON-SITE DUMPSTER IN A LOCATION COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER
FOR THE DISPOSAL OF REMOVED MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS. THE DUMPSTER SHALL BE EMPTIED AT
APPROPRIATE INTERVALS TO PREVENT OVERFLOW AND UNSIGHTLY CONDITIONS.
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH THE PLANS, 2007 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE, LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACCEPTABLE TRADE PRACTICES. ANY
CONFLICT BETWEEN THESE REQUIREMENTS AND THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN THE WORK.
10. SHOP DRAWINGS OF ALL PREFABRICATED STRUCTURAL FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEMS AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS
SHALL BEAR THE SEAL OF A FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AS REQUIRED BY THE 2007 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND
INSTALLATION.
11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ANY INFORMATION THAT THE CONTRACTOR CANNOT OBTAIN FROM
DIMENSIONS, DETAIL OR SCHEDULE SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.
12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES TO PREVENT ANY CONFLICTS.
13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL SUBCONTRACTORS WITH A COMPLETE SET OF PLANS. ALL CHANGES SHALL BE
NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND (2) COMPLETE AS-BUILT SETS SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE OWNER AFTER COMPLETION
OF WORK.
14. THESE PLANS, AS DRAWN AND NOTED, COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING ENVELOPE ENERGY REQUIREMENTS OF THE
FLORIDA MODEL ENERGY CODE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE GOVERNING CODE IN ITS
ENTIRETY AND BUILD IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.
15. PORTABLE RESTROOM FACILITIES TO BE PROVIDED AT THE SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR.
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DEMOLITION NOTES
1. PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID, VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB SITE, AND ALSO AFTER
AWARD, BUT PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.
2. ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIAL SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE, AND SHALL BE PROPERLY REMOVED FROM THE SITE. COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, CODES AND
REGULATIONS OF GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT.
3. ALL COST OF DEMOLITION INCLUDING PERMIT FEES, DISPOSAL FEES, ETC. ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR.
4. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BE AWARE OF AND TO CONFORM WITH ALL APPLICABLE DEMOLITION AND
DISPOSAL CODES, SAFETY REQUIREMENT, AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION REGULATIONS OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL
BODY HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK.
5. PROVIDE SAFETY BARRICADES AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT THE SAFETY OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC AND WORKERS
ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT.
6. PROVIDE BRACING AND SHORING AS REQUIRED TO TEMPORARILY SUPPORT STRUCTURAL MEMBERS DURING
CONSTRUCTION. BRACING & SHORING OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND/OR APPROVED BY A
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
7. DEMOLISHED MATERIAL CLASSIFIED AS CLEAN FILL MAY BE DISTRIBUTED ONSITE WHEN SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY
THE ENGINEER.

1. EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE SOUTHERN PINE, MC 19%, NO. 2 DENSE,
AS GRADED BY THE SOUTHERN PINE INSPECTION BUREAU.
2. ALL TIMBER CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION AFTC.
3. ALL WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WITH CHEMICALS TO PROTECT FROM INSECTS AND DECAY AS
REQUIRED. ALLOW TO DRY AFTER TREATMENT. PROVIDE CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS COMPATIBLE WITH
PRESSURE TREATED WOOD FRAMING. PROVIDE SEPARATION BARRIER SUCH AS BUILDING PAPER FOR
NON-COMPATIBLE COMPONENTS SUCH AS ALUMINUM WINDOW FRAMES.
4. ALL WOOD CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CO. OR EQUAL CONNECTORS. ALL CONNECTORS
SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED FASTENERS BEFORE LOADING.
5. CUTTING AND NOTCHING OF FLOOR JOISTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:
    A.  NOTCH DEPTH IN THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF THE JOISTS AND BEAMS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-SIXTH OF THE
DEPTH OF THE MEMBER AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE ONE-THIRD OF THE SPAN.  (INCLUDING
BIRDS MOUTH CUTS).
    B.  NOTCH DEPTH AT THE ENDS OF THE MEMBER SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-FOURTH THE DEPTH OF THE
MEMBER.
    C.  THE TENSION SIDE OF BEAMS, JOISTS AND RAFTERS OF FOUR INCHES OR GREATER NOMINAL THICKNESS
SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED, EXCEPT AT ENDS OF MEMBERS.
    D.  HOLES BORED OR CUT INTO JOISTS SHALL NOT BE CLOSER THAN TWO INCHES TO THE TOP OF BOTTOM OF
THE JOISTS.  THE DIAMETER OF THE HOLE SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-THIRD THE MEMBER DEPTH.
6. PROVIDE SECOND FLOOR JOIST MEMBER, SAME SIZE, UNDER ALL WALLS.
7. HOLES BORED IN BEARING WALL STUDS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-THIRD OF STUD.
8. PROVIDE 1X4 PRESSURE TREATED FURRING AT 16" CC FOR ALL TRUSSES THAT WILL HAVE A FINISHED CEILING
BELOW UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
9. PROVIDE BLOCKING BETWEEN ALL JOISTS 2 X 6 OR GREATER AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 8 FEET AND AT
ALL SUPPORTS.
10. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT MID HEIGHT ON CENTER BETWEEN STUDS. (MINIMUM) .
11. ALL WALL STUDS SHALL BE SPF NO. 2 DENSE GRADE OR BETTER.
12. SEE PLANS FOR WALL STUD SIZE AND SPACING.
13. ALL STUD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 2 CONTINUOUS TOP PLATES AND CONTINUOUS BOTTOM
PLATES WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE ROW OF HORIZONTAL BRIDGING AT MID-HEIGHT OF WALL UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.  SPLICES OF TOP PLATE SHALL OCCUR OVER STUD.  SPLICES SHALL BE STAGGERED A MINIMUM OF
FOUR FEET.
14. HEADER BEAMS OVER ALL FRAMED OPENINGS SHALL BE AS SHOWN BELOW, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
  (2) - 2 X 6  FOR INTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 4'-0", (3) 2 X 6 FOR EXTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 4'-0"
  (2) - 2 X 8 FOR INTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 6'-0", (3) 2 X 8 FOR EXTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 6'-0"
  (2) - 2 X 10 FOR INTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 8'-0", (3) 2 X 10 FOR EXTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 8'-0"
  (2) - 2 X 12 FOR INTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 10'-0", (3) 2 X 12 FOR EXTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 10'-0"
15. EXTERIOR WALL STUDS SHALL BE STRAPPED TO ROOF TRUSSES OR RAFTERS WITH SIMPSON CONNECTORS
OR EQUAL. PROVIDE 3 STUDS (MIN.) FOR GIRDER TRUSS AND BEAM BEARING POINTS.
16. WHERE WOOD JOISTS/BEAMS ETC. FRAME INTO OTHER MEMBERS INSTALL SIMPSON "LUS" SERIES
GALVANIZED JOIST HANGERS.
17. FIRESTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL WALLS AND PARTITIONS TO SEAL ALL CONCEALED DRAFT
OPENINGS BOTH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL AND TO FORM A FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN FLOORS AND BETWEEN
THE UPPER FLOOR AND THE ROOF SPACE.
18. FIRESTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
     A.  IN CONCEALED SPACE OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AT CEILING AND
FLOOR LEVELS.
     B.  AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR
AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS, COVER CEILINGS, ETC.
     C.  IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN.
     D.  IN CONCEALED SPACES CREATED BY AN ASSEMBLY OF FLOOR JOISTS, FIRESTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED
OF THE FULL DEPTH OF THE JOISTS AT THE ENDS AND OVER THE SUPPORTS.
19. FIRESTOPPING SHALL CONSIST OF TWO (2) INCH NOMINAL LUMBER, OR TWO (2) THICKNESS OF ONE (1) INCH
NOMINAL LUMBER WITH BROKEN LAP JOISTS, OR ONE (1) THICKNESS OF THREE-FOURTHS (3/4) INCH PLYWOOD
WITH JOINTS BACKED BY THREE-FOURTHS (3/4) INCH PLYWOOD, OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS.
20. SOLID DECKING SHALL BE TONGUE & GROOVE, SOUTHERN PINE, SELECT GRADE OF 5

4 X 6", NOMINAL SIZE AND
PLACED IN A CONTINUOUS RANDOM LAY-UP. THE 5

4 X 6's SHALL BE TOE-NAILED THROUGH THE TONGUE AND
FACE-NAILED WITH TWO NAILS PER SUPPORT USING 16D COMMON NAILS.
21. PLYWOOD DECKING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD
ASSOCIATION (APA). PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE APA STRUCTURAL I, IDENTIFIED WITH APA
GRADE-TRADEMARK AND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF US PRODUCT STANDARD PSI OR APA PRP-108. ALL
PLYWOOD WITH AN EDGE EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE EXTERIOR GRADE. FLOOR DECKING SHALL BE 3

4"
MINIMUM AND GLUED AND FASTENED TO FLOOR FRAMING. ROOF DECKING SHALL BE 5

8" MINIMUM AND NAILED
WITH 8D NAILS @ 6" IN THE FIELD AND 4" ALONG THE EDGES.
22. FINISH CARPENTRY SHALL INCLUDE TRIM, FRAMES, PANELING AND CABINETRY. PROFILES AND PLASTIC
LAMINATE ARE TO BE AS SELECTED BY THE OWNER OR NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. CABINETS SHALL BE CUSTOM
OR PREMIUM GRADES AS NOTED OR DETERMINED BY THE OWNER. PARTICLE OR PRESS BOARD SHALL NOT BE
USED. SELECT GRADE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE SHALL BE USED AS A QUALITY STANDARD FOR TRIM, FRAMES
AND BASE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SKILLED FINISH CARPENTERS.
23. WOOD SHELVING SHALL BE 3

4" PLYWOOD WITH EDGE BANDING AND PAINTED.

WOOD AND FRAMING NOTES

1. ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE RATED TO WITHSTAND PRESSURES ASSOCIATED WITH 150 MPH WINDS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASCE 7-05. DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED UNITS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO
ALLOW A MAXIMUM OF 0.5 CFM INFILTRATION PER LINEAL FOOT OF OPERABLE SASH CRACK AND A MAXIMUM 0.5 CFM PER
SF OF EXTERIOR DOOR AREA. UNITS SHALL BE GASKETED, WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED.
2. PROVIDE ONE EGRESS SIZED WINDOW IN EACH BEDROOM UNLESS THERE IS A SECOND EXIT SUCH AS A SLIDING GLASS
OR SIDE HINGED DOOR TO THE EXTERIOR. EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE
FLOOR LEVEL AND MUST HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 20" WIDTH AND A NET CLEAR OPENING AREA OF NO
LESS THAN 5.7 SF.
3. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE SOLID CORE, 1- 3

4" THICK, WEATHER-PROOF TYPE. ALL INTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE 1- 3
8"

THICK. UNITS SHALL BE GLAZED OR RAISED PANEL BOTH SIDES. UNITS SHALL HAVE PATTERNS OR DIVIDED LITES UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. UNITS SHALL BE OF THE SIZE AND TYPE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS WITH SURFACES PREPARED
TO ACCEPT PAINT OR OTHER FINISH AS SPECIFIED. DOORS SHALL MEET NWMA STANDARD TOLERANCES FOR EACH TYPE.
4. FURNISH AND INSTALL COMPLETE HARDWARE SETS; SCHLAGE, YALE OR EQUAL. ANSI GRADE 2 OR BETTER FOR HEAVY
RESIDENTIAL/MEDIUM COMMERCIAL USE. FINISH AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY THE OWNER. ALL EXTERIOR HARDWARE
TO BE SALT RESISTANT.
5. ALL SLIDING GLASS DOORS AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE TEMPERED GLASS.
6. WOOD OPERATING AND FIXED WINDOWS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SALT RESISTANT HARDWARE AND REMOVABLE
SCREENS. ALL UNITS SHALL BE DOUBLE-GLAZED (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS) WITH TRUE DIVIDED
LITES OR PATTERN INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
7. WINDOW UNITS SHALL DISPLAY LABELS INDICATING COMPLIANCE WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA MODEL ENERGY CODE,
SECTION 502.4. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
8. PROVIDE CLEAR GLAZING, GASKETED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE SAFETY GLASS AS REQUIRED AND/OR SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS.
9. FASTEN DOOR AND WINDOW FRAMES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND/OR
PRODUCT APPROVAL DETAILS. PROVIDE SEPARATION BARRIER WITH DOOR AND WINDOW FRAMES THAT ARE INSTALLED
AGAINST NON-COMPATIBLE PRESSURE-TREATED WOOD FRAMING.

DOOR & WINDOW NOTES

DOOR SCHEDULE
MARK

NOMINAL SIZE
(W xH) TYPE

WINDLOAD
REQUIREMENTS

(ASCE 7-05)

MANUFACTURER &
MODEL NUMBER

WINDLOAD RATING &
APPROVAL NUMBER

01 6'-0"x6'-8"x1 3/4" SLIDING
GLASS -00.0 / +00.0 PGT INDUSTRIES

-00.0 / +00.0
(FL # 0000.0)

WINDOW SCHEDULE
MARK NOMINAL SIZE (W xH) TYPE

WINDLOAD
REQUIREMENTS

(ASCE 7-05)

MANUFACTURER &
MODEL NUMBER

WINDLOAD RATING &
APPROVAL NUMBER

A 2'-8"x5'-0" DOUBLE
HUNG -00.0 / +00.0 PGT INDUSTRIES

-00.0 / +00.0
(FL# 0000.0)

EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN
SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"
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PROPOSED NORTHEAST ELEVATION
SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"
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PROPOSED SOUTHEAST ELEVATION
SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

EXISTING SOUTHEAST ELEVATION
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PROPOSED SOUTHWEST ELEVATION
SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"
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 PROPOSED NORTHWEST ELEVATION
SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

EXISTING NORTHWEST ELEVATION
SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

EXISTING SOUTHWEST ELEVATION
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NAILING OF ROOF & SIDING SHEATHING
1. ALL EXTERIOR SURFACES SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH CDX PLYWOOD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING SHALL EXTEND FROM TOP OF TOP PLATE TO BOTTOM OF SILL BEAM.
3. SHEATHING SHALL BE THE THICKNESS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS BUT NOT LESS THAN 1

2" FOR SIDING
SHEATHING AND 5

8" FOR ROOF SHEATHING.
4. THE LONG DIMENSION OF THE PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FRAMING
AND END JOINTS SHALL BE STAGGERED.
5. SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO ROOF FRAMING WITH 8d RING-SHANK NAILS AT 4" cc  ALONG PANEL EDGES
AND 6" cc IN THE FIELD.
6. SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO WALL FRAMING WITH 10d NAILS AT 4" cc ALONG PANEL EDGES, 6" IN THE
FIELD AND DOUBLE ROW STAGGERED 4"CC ALONG TOP AND BOTTOM PLATE.

1. TRUSS DETAILS HEREIN ARE FOR SCHEMATIC PURPOSES ONLY. THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL VERIFY
TRUSS LAYOUT AND PROVIDE TRUSS DESIGN.
2. WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE FABRICATED BY A LICENSED FABRICATOR AND FURNISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
DESIGNS AND CALCULATIONS PREPARED, SIGNED AND SEALED BY A STATE OF FLORIDA REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.  WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRESS GRADE LUMBER AND ITS FASTENINGS" BY THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF TIMBER
CONSTRUCTION (LATEST REVISION) AND "DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR LIGHT METAL PLATE CONNECTED WITH
TRUSSES", BY TRUSS PLATE institute
3. THE DESIGN AND SHOP DRAWINGS AS WELL AS THE FABRICATION OF WOOD TRUSSES, WILL BE SUBJECT TO
THE INSPECTIONS AND APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.
4. THE HANDLING, ERECTION, AND FIXING OF WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
SPECIFICATIONS NOTED ON THE DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR THE WOOD TRUSSES.
5. WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR 150 MPH WIND SPEED.
6. ALL TRUSSES, INCLUDING GIRDERS AND GIRDER TRUSSES, SHALL BE ANCHORED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S FINAL TRUSS REQUIREMENTS USING APPROPRIATE TRUSS TIES DESIGNED TO MEET
THE UPLIFT AND LATERAL LOADS AS SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.  TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL
PROVIDE ALL HURRICANE STRAPPING AND DETAILS FOR ROOF CONNECTIONS.
7. TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE WEB OPENING IN FLOOR TRUSSES FOR A/C DUCT WORK. COORDINATE
WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

TRUSS NOTES

ROOF BELOW

WOOD DECK BELOW

EXISTING
COLUMNS
BELOW

EXISTING
COLUMNS
BELOW

ENGINEERED FLOOR TRUSSES
SPACING PER TRUSS

MANUFACTURER

EXISTING FLOOR FRAMING
TO REMAIN

EXISTING BEAM BELOW

EXISTING LOAD BEARING
WALLS BELOW ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES

SPACING PER TRUSS
MANUFACTURER

EXISTING ROOF FRAMING TO REMAIN
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2 ROOF ZONE PRESSURES
ZONE 1:

ZONE 2:

ZONE 3:

ROOF FRAMING PLAN
SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"
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SIMPSON SP6

FLORIDA APPROVED
VENTED VINYL SOFFIT

WOOD FASCIA

METAL DRIP EDGE

SECONDARY WATER RESISTANT
MEMBRANE OVER 5

8" CDX PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS

ENGINEERED FLOOR TRUSS

2"X6" @ 16" O.C.

VAPOR BARRIER

6" LAP SIDING

EXISTING FOUNDATION\
TO REMAIN

SIMPSON LSTA36

EXISTING WALL
STRUCTURE TO
REMAIN

R-19 INSULATION

BLOCKING

1/2" CDX PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

FURRING STRIPS WITH
1/2" GYP. BOARD

MATCH CEILING
HEIGHT OF EXISTING

STRUCTURE

R-30 INSULATION

5V CRIMP PANEL METAL ROOFING SYSTEM
PRODUCT APPROVED # 07-1114.01 (-120.9 PSF)

HURRICANE STRIP PER
TRUSS MANUFACTURER
(SIMPSON H16 MIN.)

1/2" GYP. BOARD

ENGINEERED FLOOR TRUSS

2"X6" @ 16" O.C.

VAPOR BARRIER

6" LAP SIDING

FURRING STRIPS WITH
1/2" GYP. BOARD

SIMPSON SP6

R-19 INSULATION

1/2" CDX PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

1/2" GYP. BOARD

FURRING STRIPS WITH
1/2" GYP. BOARD

HURRICANE STRIP PER
TRUSS MANUFACTURER
(SIMPSON H10 MIN.)

GIRDER TRUSS

SIMPSON LSTA24

BUILDING SECTION
SCALE:1/2"=1'-0"
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1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIAL, LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND SUPERVISION NECESSARY TO
PROVIDE THE WORK COMPLETE AND READY TO USE.
2. ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
CODE (NEC) AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS.
3. NO PIPE, CONDUIT OR JUNCTION BOX SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRUCTURAL SLABS, COLUMNS OR BEAMS
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
4. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR EVALUATING EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND WITHIN THE
BUILDING PRIOR TO BID.
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY FOR NEW SERVICE AND ANY
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS.
6. ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS (PLANS, DIAGRAMS, ETC.) ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND SHOULD NOT BE SCALED. THE
DRAWINGS DO NOT SHOW EVERY BEND, OFFSET, ELBOW AND OTHER FITTINGS WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED FOR
PROPER INSTALLATION IN THE SPACE ALLOCATED OR AS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WORK WITH THAT OF
OTHER TRADES. ANY WORK NOT SHOWN BUT CONSIDERED NECESSARY FOR PROPER COMPLETION OF THE
WORK SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGES TO THE OWNER.
7. ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER.
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SATISFACTORILY REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE EXISTING WORK, FEATURES AND
EQUIPMENT DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF HIS WORK. SURFACES AND FINISHES SHALL BE RESTORED TO MATCH
ADJACENT AREAS.
9. ALL CUTTING AND NOTCHING REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED IN AN APPROVED MANNER. APPROVAL SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO
CUTTING OR DRILLING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSED HEREIN.
10. EXISTING ELECTRICAL WORK, FEATURES AND EQUIPMENT INDICATED AND/OR REQUIRED TO BE REMOVED
SHALL BE PROPERLY DISPOSED BY THE CONTRACTOR INCLUDING ABANDONED RACEWAYS, WIRING, BOXES,
SWITCHES AND OTHER ELECTRICAL ITEMS NOT PLANNED TO REMAIN IN USE.
11. ALL DEVICE BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED FLUSH AND CONDUITS RUN CONCEALED IN FINISHED AREAS EXCEPT
AS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR NOTED OTHERWISE.
12. ALL WIRE SIZE SHALL BE #12 THHN/THWN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS. CONDUCTORS #6 AND
LARGER SHALL BE THW.
13. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER.
14. ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE UL APPROVED.
15. A TYPEWRITTEN PANEL TALLY SHALL BE AFFIXED TO THE PANEL DOOR AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK THAT
REFLECTS ALL CHANGES AND ADDITIONS.
16. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE PROPERLY PHASE BALANCED.
17. ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED WITH A FIRE SEAL SIMILAR TO 'OZ' FLAMESEAL.
18. ALL NON-POWER RELATED WIRING IN CEILING A/C PLENUM RUNNING WITHOUT CONDUIT SHALL BE TEFLON
COATED CLASSIFIED FOR USE IN PLENUMS.
19. ALL OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND COVER PLATES SHALL HAVE WHITE FINISH OR OTHER COLOR SELECTED BY
OWNER AND LEVITON 5350/5252 SERIES OR EQUAL.
20. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A GREEN EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR SIZED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 250.95.
21. ALL EMPTY CONDUITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NYLON PULL STRINGS.
22. FUSES SHALL BE DUAL ELEMENT, TIME DELAY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
23. ALL LUMINARIES SHALL BE PROPERLY SUPPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEILING MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATIONS IF APPLICABLE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS. MOUNTING DEVICES MUST BE CAPABLE OF
SUPPORTING CEILING FAN FIXTURES.
24. ALL RECESS CANS SHALL BE IC RATED, AND CONTROLLED BY DIMMER SWITCHES.
25. ALL CABLES SHALL BE RUN WITHOUT SPLICES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
26. PROVIDE REQUIRED CONNECTION FOR GARAGE DOOR OPENER(S), KITCHEN APPLIANCES, AND MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT.
27. BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE ARC FAULT PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 210.12 AS APPLICABLE.
28. RECEPTACLE OUTLEST SHALL BE TAMPER PROOF IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 406.11. BATHROOM, GARAGE
AND EXTERIOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS AND KITCHEN RECEPTACLE OUTLETS WITHIN 6' OF WATER SOURCE SHALL
BE GFI PROTECTED. EXTERIOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE WATER-PROOF PROTECTED.
29. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ONE COMPLETE SET OF DRAWINGS TO INDICATE ALL CHANGES MADE TO
THE ELECTRICAL DESIGN. THE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE OWNER AFTER COMPLETION OF
THE WORK.

ELECTRICAL NOTES

WP

GFI

ELECTRICAL LEGEND
WALL DUPLEX OUTLET

G.F.I. WALL DUPLEX OUTLET

240V SINGLE OUTLET

WALL SWITCH

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

TELEPHONE OUTLET

SMOKE DETECTOR

WATER PROOF ITEM

RECESSED CAN CEILING FIXTURE

CABLE T.V.

EXHAUST

S

C

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

3-WAY WALL SWITCH3

CEILING FAN / LIGHT

UC UNDER CABINET LIGHTING

EF

220 CIRCUIT

FLORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

TRACK LIGHTING

VAPOR PROOF HIGH HAT CAN
CEILING FIXTURE

H

V.P.

WEATHER HEAD

ROOF LINE

SERVICE ENTRANCE 3 #2/0 THHN
IN 2-1/2" GALVANIZED RIGID CONDUIT

SERVICE DROP BY
GULF POWER

METER

200 AMP. W.P. DISCONNECT

200 AMP PANEL

GROUNDING CLAMP

GRADE

COPPER GROUNDING ROD
GROUNDING PER 2002 N.E.C.
SECTION 250.52

3#  6 THHN = 12,000 W
2# 12 THHN =  1,000 W
2# 12 THHN =  3,000 W
2# 12 THHN =  1,500 W
2# 12 THHN =  1,200 W
2# 12 THHN =  1,500 W
2# 12 THHN =  1,500 W
3# 12 THHN =  1,500 W
3# 10 THHN =  5,000 W
3# 10 THHN =  4,500 W
3# 10 THHN =  6,000 W

RANGE
REFRIGERATOR
KITCHEN APPLIANCES
MICROWAVE
DISHWASHER
EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES
EXTERIOR LIGHTING
WASHER
DRYER
WATER HEATER
POOL EQUIPMENT

GENERAL LOADING
GENERAL LOADING (EXISTING)
GENERAL LOADING (ADDITIONAL)

2,159 SF X 3 W/SF =  6,477 W
299 X 3 W/SF =    897 W

 SUBTOTAL  = 46,074 W

FIRST 10 KW @ 100%
REMAINDER @ 40%
CENTRAL AIR @ 100% (SEER 13)

= 10,000 W
= 14,429 W

= 9,500 W

NET COMPUTED LOAD = 33,929 W
         33,929 W / 240V   = 141AMPS

PROVIDE NEW 200 AMP SERVICE

ELECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATIONS

NEW DECK

ROOF BELOW

WOOD DECK BELOW

WOOD DECK BELOW

S
LO
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E
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IN

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

NEW BATH

C

WP
GFI

S

EF

EF

3

3

3

3

GFI

GFI

S

NOTE: MODIFY EXISTING HVAC SYSTEM TO PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL SERVICE AS SHOWN.  NEW SYSTEMS SHALL BE
PROPERLY BALANCED.

CONNECT NEW ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS
TO EXISTING PANEL

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT AND SUPERVISION NECESSARY TO
PROVIDE THE WORK COMPLETE AND READY FOR USE. THE NEW WORK SHALL INCLUDE COMPLETE HOT AND COLD
WATER SYSTEMS AND VENT, WASTE AND DRAIN SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES.
2. ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2007 PLUMBING CODE, THE ENERGY
CONSERVATION CODE AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, FEES, INSPECTIONS AND TESTING.
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR ONE YEAR.
5. PLUMBING DRAWINGS (PLANS, DIAGRAMS, ETC.) ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND SHOULD NOT BE SCALED. THE
DRAWINGS DO NOT SHOW EVERY BEND, OFFSET, ELBOW AND OTHER FITTINGS WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED FOR
PROPER INSTALLATION IN THE SPACE ALLOCATED NOR AS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WORK WITH THAT OF
OTHER TRADES. ANY WORK NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS BUT CONSIDERED NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER
COMPLETION OF THE WORK SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGE TO THE OWNER.
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH ALL OTHER WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
7. THE OWNER WILL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY CHANGES THAT ARE NOT BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
OWNER OR FIELD CHANGES THAT ARISE FROM CONTRACTOR ERROR OR OMISSION OF MATERIAL OR POOR
WORKMANSHIP.
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND THE LOCATION, SIZE AND ELEVATION OF ALL
EXISTING MAIN, WATER AND SEWER CONNECTIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY AND RECEIVE CLEARANCE FROM THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATING.
9. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES AT THE SITE AND IN THE BUILDING PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND
INSTALLATION.
10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SATISFACTORILY REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE EXISTING WORK, FEATURES AND
EQUIPMENT DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF HIS WORK. SURFACES AND FINISHES SHALL BE RESTORED TO MATCH
ADJACENT SURFACES AND FINISHES.
11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE
SCOPE OF WORK. NO EXTRAS WILL BE ALLOWED FOR THE CONTRACTORS FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS
REQUIREMENT.
12. PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE SELECTED BY THE OWNER AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR.  (PLUMBING
FIXTURES INDICATED ON DRAWING ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, FIXTURES OR EQUAL QUALITY, AND
CRAFTSMANSHIP MAY BE USED AS DIRECTED).
13. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM WATER HAMMER WITH AIR CHAMBER SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
P.D.I. STANDARDS. (JOSAN OR EQUAL)
14. PROVIDE CONTROL VALVES TO ALL RISERS, BRANCHES, GROUPS OF FIXTURES AND EACH PIECE OF
EQUIPMENT. CONTROL VALVES SHALL BE CAST BRASS OR BRONZE GATE VALVES.
15. PROVIDE FULLY ACCESSIBLE CLEANOUTS ON SANITARY PIPING AT THE BASE OF EACH SOIL AND WASTE PIPE
AND AT EVERY CHANGE OF DIRECTION.
16. PROVIDE MINIMUM PITCH OF 1

4" PER FOOT FOR ALL HORIZONTAL BRANCHES AND SEWER TRADES.
17. ALL WATER PIPING SHALL BE TYPE M COPPER WITH WROUGHT COPPER SOLDERED JOINT FITTINGS.
18. PROVIDE DIELECTRIC FITTINGS FOR JOINING DISSIMILAR METALS.
19. SANITARY DRAIN PIPING WITHIN THE BUILDING AND BELOW THE GROUND SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC.
20. WATER HEATER SHALL BEAR LABEL INDICATING COMPLIANCE WITH ASHRAE STD. 90. WATER HEATER SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH A DRAIN PAN WITH 2" MIN. SIDES AND 2" CLEARANCE ON ALL SIDES. PROVIDE 3

4" DRAIN OUTLET
LOCATED 12" ABOVE BOTTOM OF PAN. P&T RELIEF VALVE AND DRAIN PAN PIPING SHALL BE TYPE M COPPER.
21. UNDERGROUND PIPING SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A COAT OF BITUMINOUS COMPOUND.
22. ALL FLOOR DRAINS SHALL HAVE TRAP PRIMERS TO PROTECT TRAP SEAL.
23. ALL VENTS THROUGH ROOF SHALL MAINTAIN MINIMUM 10' HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE FROM ANY MECHANICAL
AIR INTAKE.
24. ALL PIPING SHALL BE SUPPORTED RIGIDLY.
25. ALL CUTTING AND NOTCHING REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED IN AN APPROVED MANNER. APPROVAL SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
PRIOR TO CUTTING OR DRILLING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSED HEREIN.
26. WATER USAGE FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FOLLOWING:
WATER CLOSETS:  1.6 GALLONS PER FLUSH
SHOWERS:  2.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE
FAUCETS:  2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE
27. HOSE BIBS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY APPROVED BACK-SIPHONAGE BACKFLOW PREVENTERS.
28. TEST ALL WATER PIPING AT 100 PSI HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE A MINIMUM OF 2 HOURS.
29. TEST ALL SOIL, WASTE AND VENT PIPING WITH A 10' HEAD OF WATER. WATER LEVEL TO REMAIN UNCHANGED
FOR 2 HOURS MINIMUM.
30. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ONE COMPLETE SET OF DRAWINGS TO INDICATE ALL CHANGES MADE TO
THE PLUMBING DESIGN. THE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE OWNER AFTER COMPLETION OF
WORK.

PLUMBING NOTES

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2007 MECHANICAL CODE, FLORIDA ENERGY
EFFICIENCY CODE AND ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SUPERVISION, PERMITS, FEES AND
INSPECTIONS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE THE WORK COMPLETE AND READY FOR USE.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SPACE CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH ALL
OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO FABRICATING DUCTWORK OR INSTALLING EQUIPMENT OR PIPING.
4. PRIMARY DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTION OF ONE AND HALF-INCH THICK (R-6 MINIMUM) FIBERGLASS
DUCTBOARD WITH REINFORCED ALUMINUM FOIL FACED COVERING FABRICATED AND INSTALLED PER SMACNA
RECOMMENDATIONS.
5. ALL VENTILATION AND EXHAUST DUCTWORK SHALL BE OF GALVANIZED SHEET METAL CONSTRUCTION PER
SMACNA RECOMMENDATIONS.
6. REFRIGERANT PIPING SHALL BE TYPE "L" COPPER TUBING SIZED AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.  INSULATED SUCTION AND CONDENSATE PIPING WITH 1/4" THICK FOAM PLASTIC OF FIRE
RETARDANT TYPE 25/30 MAXIMUM SMOKE DEVELOPED AND FLAME SPREAD RATING RESPECTIVELY PER TESTS IN
MFPA-255. FINISH WHERE EXPOSED WITH TWO COATS OF ACRYLIC LACQUER IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
7. ALL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM
THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE. COMPRESSORS SHALL CARRY A FIVE-YEAR FACTORY GUARANTEE.
8. AIR CONDITION SYSTEM SHALL BE BALANCED TO OBTAIN COMFORT CONDITIONS IN ALL AREAS WITHOUT
DRAFTING
9. THERMOSTATS SHALL BE HEAT/COOL TYPE WITH FAN AND SYSTEM SELECTOR SWITCH ON SUB BASE. MOUNT
FIVE FEET ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR WHERE SHOWN.
10. ALL DUCT ELBOWS GREATER THAN FORTY FIVE (45) DEGREES SHALL BE FITTED WITH TURNING VANES.
11. PROVIDE READY ACCESSIBILITY TO DAMPERS AND OTHER PARTS OF THE SYSTEM REQUIRED TO BE REACHED
FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS.
12. VERIFY ALL VOLTAGES WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR BEFORE ORDERING EQUIPMENT.
13. VIBRATION ISOLATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL EQUIPMENT PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
14. ALL OUTSIDE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SECURED TO WITHSTAND FORCES GENERATED BY 150 MPH WINDS.
15. FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL BE FACTORY FABRICATED ROUND DUCTWORK COMPOSED OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
REINFORCING WITH HELIX PERMANENTLY BONDED AND ENCLOSED IN POLYESTER FILM THEN COVERED WITH 1-1/2
INCH THICK 1/4 PCF (R-6 MINIMUM) DENSITY FIBERGLASS INSULATION BLANKET SHEATHED IN A VAPOR BARRIER
OF ALUMINUM METALIZED POLYESTER FILM LAMINATED TO GLASS MESH, ELASTOMER BACK COATED.  THE DUCT
SHALL COMPLY WITH MFPA BULLETIN 90-A AND BE LISTED A CLASS 1 AIR DUCT. UL 181 DUCT SHALL BE "WIRE
HOLD" TYPE WG OR EQUAL.

MECHANICAL NOTES

SUPPLY CEILING
TYPE

DESCRIPTION

HVAC LEGEND

ELECTRICAL PLAN
SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM
SCALE: N.T.S.
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JOB #
BY:   DWK
DATE:    02-22-11
SHEET: 

830 CRANE BOULEVARD SUGARLOAF KEY, FLORIDA 33042

C.A.#28984

  DATE:________#44137
PAUL R. SEMMES, P.E.

TEL: (305) 294-9993    FAX: (850)939-3953

SECOND FLOOR ADDITION

1125 VON PHISTER STREET, KEY WEST, FLORIDA

EXISTING SITE PLAN
SCALE:1" = 15'-0"
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15' REAR SETBACK

PROVIDE GUTTERS FOR NEW
ADDITION, TIE NEW GUTTER DOWN
SPOUTS INTO EXISTING GUTTER
DOWN SPOUTS

5'-0"

15'-0"

5'-0"

10'-0"

2'-0"

NOTE: EXISTING GUMBO LIMBO
TREE TO BE TRIMMED TO ALLOW
FOR NEW ADDITION

1'-0"
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JOB #
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DATE:    02-22-11
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C.A.#28984

  DATE:________#44137
PAUL R. SEMMES, P.E.

TEL: (305) 294-9993    FAX: (850)939-3953

SECOND FLOOR ADDITION

1125 VON PHISTER STREET, KEY WEST, FLORIDA

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
SCALE:1" = 15'-0"

2  OF  11

H.A.R.C. APPROVAL #H11-01-060

nmalo
20110512



HMDRHMDR

<30'-0"30'-0"<30'-0"BUILDING HEIGHT

IMPERVIOUS
COVERAGE %

1923 SF

4621 SF

41%40%

1848 SF

4621 SF

41%

1923 SF

4621 SF

IMPERVIOUS
COVERAGE

BUILDING
COVERAGE %

BUILDING AREA

LOT SIZE

DISTRICT

PROPOSED
CONDITIONS

COMMENTS

HMDR

EXISTING
CONDITIONS

ALLOWABLE
CONDITIONS

SITE DATA TABLE

10'-0"9'-10"FRONT SETBACK

2'-0"5'-0"LEFT SIDE SETBACK

5'-0"RIGHT SIDE SETBACK

2'-0"

12'-8"

22'-8"15'-0"REAR SETBACK 22'-8"

9'-10"

12'-8"

3279 SF2772 SF3279 SF

71%60%71% UNCHANGED

UNCHANGED

UNCHANGED

JOB #
BY:   DWK
DATE:    02-22-11
SHEET: 

830 CRANE BOULEVARD SUGARLOAF KEY, FLORIDA 33042

C.A.#28984

  DATE:________#44137
PAUL R. SEMMES, P.E.

TEL: (305) 294-9993    FAX: (850)939-3953

SECOND FLOOR ADDITION

1125 VON PHISTER STREET, KEY WEST, FLORIDA
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nmalo
20110512



COVERED DECK

WOOD DECK

JOB #
BY:   DWK
DATE:    02-22-11
SHEET: 

830 CRANE BOULEVARD SUGARLOAF KEY, FLORIDA 33042

C.A.#28984

  DATE:________#44137
PAUL R. SEMMES, P.E.

TEL: (305) 294-9993    FAX: (850)939-3953

SECOND FLOOR ADDITION

1125 VON PHISTER STREET, KEY WEST, FLORIDA

4  OF  11

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE:3/32"=1'-0"

nmalo
20110512



COVERED DECK

WOOD DECK

JOB #
BY:   DWK
DATE:    02-22-11
SHEET: 

830 CRANE BOULEVARD SUGARLOAF KEY, FLORIDA 33042

C.A.#28984

  DATE:________#44137
PAUL R. SEMMES, P.E.

TEL: (305) 294-9993    FAX: (850)939-3953

SECOND FLOOR ADDITION

1125 VON PHISTER STREET, KEY WEST, FLORIDA

5  OF  11

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE:3/32"=1'-0"

*NO CHANGES

nmalo
20110512



WOOD DECK BELOW

WOOD DECK BELOW

ROOF BELOW

ROOF BELOW

REMOVE PORTION
OF EXISTING WOOD
FRAMED WALL

BEDROOM

REMOVE EXISTING
ROOF WHERE INDICATED

WOOD FRAMED
WALLS BELOW

REMOVE EXISTING
WINDOWS

32x60
26" a.f.f.

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BATH

JOB #
BY:   DWK
DATE:    02-22-11
SHEET: 

830 CRANE BOULEVARD SUGARLOAF KEY, FLORIDA 33042

C.A.#28984

  DATE:________#44137
PAUL R. SEMMES, P.E.

TEL: (305) 294-9993    FAX: (850)939-3953

SECOND FLOOR ADDITION

1125 VON PHISTER STREET, KEY WEST, FLORIDA
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EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN
SCALE:3/32"=1'-0"

nmalo
20110512



NEW DECK
4'-0"

21'-4"
APPROX.

ROOF BELOW

WOOD DECK BELOW

WOOD DECK BELOW

10'-0"

S
LO

P
E

 T
O

D
R

A
IN

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

NEW BATH
8'-4"

3'-10"

8'-0"

NEW
SHOWER

4'-9" 6'-0" 10'-7"

7'-10"

A

01

A
2 6

B
2 6

JOB #
BY:   DWK
DATE:    02-22-11
SHEET: 

830 CRANE BOULEVARD SUGARLOAF KEY, FLORIDA 33042

C.A.#28984

  DATE:________#44137
PAUL R. SEMMES, P.E.

TEL: (305) 294-9993    FAX: (850)939-3953

SECOND FLOOR ADDITION

1125 VON PHISTER STREET, KEY WEST, FLORIDA
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PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
SCALE:3/32"=1'-0"

nmalo
20110512



JOB #
BY:   DWK
DATE:    02-22-11
SHEET: 

830 CRANE BOULEVARD SUGARLOAF KEY, FLORIDA 33042

C.A.#28984

  DATE:________#44137
PAUL R. SEMMES, P.E.

TEL: (305) 294-9993    FAX: (850)939-3953

SECOND FLOOR ADDITION

1125 VON PHISTER STREET, KEY WEST, FLORIDA
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EXISTING SOUTHEAST ELEVATION
SCALE:3/32"=1'-0"

PROPOSED SOUTHEAST ELEVATION
SCALE:3/32"=1'-0"

nmalo
20110512



NEW ADDITION

EXISTING STRUCTURE

6" LAP SIDING,
MATCH EXISTING

TRIM TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW 5 V-CRIMP PANEL METAL
ROOFING SYSTEM

 NEW PGT SINGLE HUNG
2 OVER 2 WINDOW

WOOD RAILING TO
MATCH EXISTING

29'-7"
EXISTING
BUILDING
HEIGHT

CROWN OF ROAD

27'-8"
TOP OF

NEW ADDITION

JOB #
BY:   DWK
DATE:    02-22-11
SHEET: 

830 CRANE BOULEVARD SUGARLOAF KEY, FLORIDA 33042

C.A.#28984

  DATE:________#44137
PAUL R. SEMMES, P.E.

TEL: (305) 294-9993    FAX: (850)939-3953

SECOND FLOOR ADDITION

1125 VON PHISTER STREET, KEY WEST, FLORIDA
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EXISTING NORTHEAST ELEVATION
SCALE:3/32"=1'-0"

PROPOSED NORTHEAST ELEVATION
SCALE:3/32"=1'-0"

nmalo
20110512



6" LAP SIDING,
MATCH EXISTING

TRIM TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW WOOD RAILING
TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW ADDITION

EXISTING STRUCTURE

 NEW 10 LIGHT SLIDING DOOR

EAVE HEIGHT TO
MATCH EXISTING

12
4

TRANSOM TO
MATCH EXISTING

JOB #
BY:   DWK
DATE:    02-22-11
SHEET: 

830 CRANE BOULEVARD SUGARLOAF KEY, FLORIDA 33042

C.A.#28984

  DATE:________#44137
PAUL R. SEMMES, P.E.

TEL: (305) 294-9993    FAX: (850)939-3953

SECOND FLOOR ADDITION

1125 VON PHISTER STREET, KEY WEST, FLORIDA
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EXISTING NORTHWEST ELEVATION
SCALE:3/32"=1'-0"

PROPOSED NORTHWEST ELEVATION
SCALE:3/32"=1'-0"

nmalo
20110512



NEW 5 V-CRIMP PANEL METAL
ROOFING SYSTEM

6" LAP SIDING,
MATCH EXISTING

TRIM TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW WOOD RAILING
MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING WALL
STRUCTURE

EXISTING STRUCTURE

NEW SECOND FLOOR ADDITION

JOB #
BY:   DWK
DATE:    02-22-11
SHEET: 

830 CRANE BOULEVARD SUGARLOAF KEY, FLORIDA 33042

C.A.#28984

  DATE:________#44137
PAUL R. SEMMES, P.E.

TEL: (305) 294-9993    FAX: (850)939-3953

SECOND FLOOR ADDITION

1125 VON PHISTER STREET, KEY WEST, FLORIDA
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EXISTING SOUTHWEST ELEVATION
SCALE:3/32"=1'-0"

PROPOSED SOUTHWEST ELEVATION
SCALE:3/32"=1'-0"

nmalo
20110512
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DRC Meeting Minutes Page 2 of 4
March 24, 2011

3. Variance - 1125 Von Phister (RE Number 00004300-000000) - A variance request for
the expansion of a nonconforming structure in the HMDR zoning district per Section
90-391 of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Key West, Florida

Nicole Malo reviewed the project. She asked the applicant for a signed and sealed survey as well as
drawings on the site plan.

Ms Ignaffo requested that the applicant provide a icar storm water swale as well as side setbacks br
dow nspouts

rs. Domenech-Coogle stated that the applicant would need to set up a site visit with the Landscaping
Department.

Mr Craig, Mr Avertte Mr Torrence Mr Cruz and \1 i s NiL ki i us h id no omments

4. Variances - 611 Grinnell Street (RE#00010Xl0-000100) - A variance request for front,
side and rear yard setback requirements in the HHDR zoning district per Section
122-630(6) a.. h.& c.

inatYo asked what the deck matenals would consist of, and if there was a proposed lighting plan.
She added that she needed to review storm ater plans.

Mr. AeretLe asked lithe deck was going to farther into the sethacks.

\lrs. \iiklaus. \Ir Torrence and Mr. rru, had no comment

Is. )omenech—( u’ k suggeskd hnded tree in n ni ic,’1;’’ ri ,,n.., I,

\leh’ 31t niru stated he ‘k ‘uld lOVk n’. i, t. —

‘. Icep’’!I !n’ ‘itdnnr Disph 30S . RF \umhcr H0 I 5Oi—0OfliW n 1
‘‘ Outdnn lI%pL in tha If lH ) ‘nm hn h • i*nn cfr i I md I t4pm in
l. difjs h di’ of’ hhuu. ci Oc .t ka \ i I ;

Mrs ignaffo and Mr Cruz had .no comments.

Mrs Nicklaus stated that the cracked and broken concrete payers were a concern for fire access and
ADA. but not a requirement.



CITY OF KEY WEST
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENE -

APPLICATION -____________

Jf 1 DATE: 5-12-i)

OWNERS ADDRESS:l /12 P3r, 41l7-23-Th4

NAME:1 1 cL
j PHONE #:ô5 2_9,j

APPLICANTS ADDRESS:l3 (r& kafke FL O2 I
ADDRESS OF CONSTRUCTION:j11s , tj 5L 11

THERE WILL BE A FINAL INSPECTION REQUIRED UNDER THIS PERMIT

This application for Certificate of Appropriateness must
precede applications for building permits, right of way
permits, variances, and development review approvals.
Applications must meet or exceed the requirements
outlined by the Secretary of the lnteriors Standards for
Rehabilitation and Key West*s Historic Architectural
Guidelines

Once completed, the application shall be reviewed by staff
for completeness and either approved or scheduled for
presentation to the Historic Architectural Review
Commission at the next available meeting. The applicant
must be present at this meeting. The filing of this
application does not ensure aporoval as submitted.

ILLUSTRATIONS OF MANUFACTURED
PRODUCTS TO BE USED SUCH

SHUTTERS. DOORS. WINDOWS, PAINT
COLOR CHIPS, AND AWNING FABRIC

SAMPLES

OWNER’S NAME:

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF WORK’

Ltp4o)4:r 5W 1QJ

Chapter 83706 F.S.-False Official Statements — Whoever knowingly makes afalse statement
with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance ofhis or her official duty shall
a misdemeanor ofthe second degree punishable as providedfor ins. 775.082 or 775• 083

H
0
II

H
Tj

H

Tj

>
H

Reauii
TWO SETS OF SCALED DRAWINGS
OF FLOOR PLAN, SiTE PLAN AND

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
(icr new buBdings and addfhona)

TREE REMOVAL PERMIT (if applicable)

PHOTOGRAPHS OF EXISTING
BUILDING (repairs, rebabs, or expansions)

PHOTOGRAPHS OF ADJACENT

(new buikllngs and additionS)

Applications that do not possess the required Submittals will
be considered incomplete and will not be reviewed for approval.

Date’

ApplicarVs Signature:
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UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST

March 23, 2011

Mr. Don Craig
City of Key West
P0 Box 1409
Key West, Florida 33040

RE: DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE
KEYS ENERGY SERVICES COMMENTS MEETING OF MARCH 24, 2011.

Dear Mr. Don Craig:

Keys Energy Services (KEYS) received the Development Review Committee Agenda for March 24, 2011. KEYS has
reviewed the items that will be discussed at the City’s Development Review Committee meeting.

Below are KEYS’ comments:

1. LOCATION: 313 Duval Street — Exception for Outdoor Display
COMMENT: KEYS has no objections to the Exception for Outdoor Display.

2. LOCATION: 520 Petronia Street - Easement
COMMENT: KEYS has no objections to the Easement application.

3. LOCATION: 1125 Von Phister Street - Variance
COMMENT: KEYS has no objections to the Variance application.

4. LOCATION: 611 Grinnell Street — Variances
COMMENT: KEYS has no objections to these Variances.

Customer will need to coordinate with Keys for upgrade of service. Service will
need to be relocated to front left side of residence.

S LOCATION: 825 Ashe Street Variances
COMMENT KEYS has no objections to these Variances application

906 Trinity Street Subdivision Waiver
KEYS has no objections to this Waiver

LOCATION 313 Truman Avenue Variances
COMMENT VEYS has no biections to these Vanances

Matthew A oi
Supervisor of E gFneerir ç
A1fonKesnercm

L Tee1a, Genera Manager & rEO

WetzTer, Asst ‘enerai Manager & CO
D. FinFgan, Drector of EngineeringControi Center
, TeeOa Drector Ot CUStomer Service

OF
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Planning Department
3140 Flagler Avenue

Key West, Florida 33040

February 11,2011

Mr. Ryan Le Chapelle
P0 Box 420529
Summerland Key, FlorIda 33042

RE: NEW SECOND STORY ADDiTION ON REAR
FOR: #1125 VON PHISTER STREET - HARC APPLICATION #1111-01-060
KEY WEST HISTORIC DISTRICT

Dear Mr. Le Chapelle:

This letter Is to notify you that the Key West Historic Architecture Review Commission
approved the application for the above mentioned project on the public hearing held on
Tuesday, February 8, 2011 The Commission decision was based on the revised plans
submitteci and your presentatloia.

You may now apply for the necessary permits. Should you have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

On behalf of the Historic Architectural Review Commission of our Cit* thank you for
your interest in the preservation K West historic hintage.

City Of Key West

Cit Of Key
3140 Flagkr Avenue
Key West, Florida 3304•O



—

By amalo at 4:29 pm. Apr 05. 201 ij

TRIiPA\ [ER
4/5/11

t

Mr. Paul Semmes, PE
SeaTech, Inc.
P0 Box 420529
Summerland Key, FL 33042

c \1 \1 IH 1(
Re: 1125 Vonphister DRC comments

Dear Mr. Semmes:

Thank you for the opportunity to assist you with the attached variance application. On 3/24/11
the Key West Planning Dept. made the following request for additional information:

• A clearer version of the survey will be needed

-The survey provided with the application was a fax of the most recent survey by J. Lynn
O’Flynn dated 8/24/10. A Clean copy is provided herewith.

• Please show the dimensions for setbacks on the site plans

-Dimensions are now shown on the site plans, attached

• Will gutters be installed on the addition and where will water be directed?

-Please see site plan. New gutters will tie into existing gutter downspouts, therefore
eliminating any new drainage issues.

Mu swales be dug to direct storm ater9

A oted he ite plan, no new -wales will be added due to no increase n imperv ous
verage

* WH the gumbo ir bo need to be cut down or trimmed?

combo brr;tr me wil ne tnrnmoo as necssa’y b bia;nk,q tflC mqured nemts

Mci d Berkhatar
3arrerDc oprri t p
T epan ci & Associates no
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Property Search - Monroe Qount\ Property Apiser http: v wmcpaflorg PropSearch.ap

Ervin A. Higgs, CFA
- office (305) 292-3420

Property Appraiser fax (305) 292-3501

Monroe County, Florida

Property Record View

Alternate Key: 1039292 Parcel lD 00038550-000000

Mailing Address: All Owners:
JOHNSON JEFFREY L SENSENIG GARY P R/S. JOHNSON JEFFREY L
1125 VONPHISTER ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040-4831

Property Details

PC Code: 01 - SNGLE FAMILY

Millage Group: 10KW

Affordable
NHousing: 0

Section-Township-
05-68-25

Range:

Property Location: 1125 VON PHISTER ST KEY WEST
Subdivision: The Webb Realty Co

Legal Description: KW WEBB REALTY CO SUB PB1-42 LOT 7 AND THE WLY 5FT LOT 6 SQR 2 TR 18 G21 -438/440
OR1 597-1 324/26P/R ORI 628-2461/64 OR1 806-738/739 OR2077-1 873/76 OR2482-1 278f79R1S

Parcel Map



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Aj3iser
/ http: www .mcpafLorg!PropSearch.asp

Number of Buildings
Number of Commercial Buildings C

S
0

t

Lana fl48J5

Land Use ode Frontage Depth Land Area
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Property Search -- Monroe County Property Ap’iser http: w mcpaI1.org PropSearch.asp

Total Living Area: 2127

Year Built: 1928

Building Type Ri Condition 0 Quality Grade 650
Effective Age 7 Perimeter 290 Depreciation % 6

YearBuilt 1928 Special Arch 0 GrndFloorArea 2127
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions: Ri includes 1 34ixture bath and 1 kitchen.
Roof Type GABLE/HP Roof Cover METAL Foundation WD CONG PADS

Heat 1 FCD/AIRDUCTED Heat 2 NONE Bedrooms 4
Heat Src I ELECTRIC Heat Src 2 NONE

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath I Vacuum 0

3 Fix Bath 2 Garbage Disposal 0

4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0

5 Fix Bath 0 Security 1

6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0

7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0

Extra Fix 1 Dishwasher 0

4 FT4T

an

1T

1W

Sectiors

Baemet Fi’hed Basrert
tXtVVCU

Stones Built
AflCAR. Area

n riF 2ABOVEAVEPAGE 7nni
WOOD



Property Search -- Monroe County Property A}pser http: w mcpaflorts PropSearch.asp

Misc Improvement DetaNs

336

252

0.00 1245

0.00 246

0.00 144

Nbr Type #Units Length Width YearBuilt RollYear Grade Life

0 FN2:FENCES 352 SF 88 4 2001 2002 2 30

1 PT2BRICK PATIO 504SF 36 14 2001 2002 2 50r 2 PT3PATIO 240SF 0 0 1959 1960 1 50

4 P04RES POOL 198 SF 11 18 2001 2002 5 50

5 woaWOOD DECK 397 SF0 o2OOl2oO2j

6 PT2BRICK PATIO 267SF 89 3 2001 2002 2 50

7 FN2:FENCES 642 SF 6 107 2001 2002 2 30

Appraiser Notes

TPP 8516754 RENTAL

Total Bldg
Value

Total Misc Total Land
Improvement Value Value

Notes

uPGRADE TO 2100A PANELS

TQA ENOVAGTIGN

0 OPU 1 2001

0 FLA 10 CUSTOM 1 1928 Y

0 OUF 1 2001

0 FLA lOCUSTOM 1 2001 Y

I2ABOVE AVERAGE1 F
WOOD 1 1928 N Y 000

2 OPF
12.ABOVE AVERAGE

1 1993 N V 000

5 OPX 1 2001 N V 000

52

630

Date Issued Date Completed

O5:O99 12101/1997

.2OCC. 22G501

2C

Bldg Number

971 5 5

25

vr

er9f e

Roll
Year

Amount Descnpton

1 600

1/1 .rn

tno

Total Just
(Market) Value

Total Assessed School Exempt School Taxable
Value Value Value



Property Search -- Monroe County Property A9iser http: w ww . mcpafl .org PropSearch.apx

2010 365626

2009 406017

2008 447 327

2007 587521

2006 831502

2005 827 103

2004 549 936

2003 571 934

2002 446 363

2001 255.852

1987

1986

1985

1984 474

1983 4 4

1982 r4

31 .640 69,870

33,574 71 .993

21 929 59 258

21929 56672

21 929 56672

56 024

0 1017629

0 910.983

0 1,116.389

1 268432

1148974

802,961

587.701

1rr S3’s 1tr

fT ,a e jC—’1 y r’c;c sism ‘ n’ns a”er
‘. ae oes r” c ts s cease ‘ow ‘o cr e con c cc

roces Tna”K e r’ ra’ence and ri’ standng

Sale Date

3lfl1

YB12002

411712000

Ths page has been vsted 15 16 nrnes

28.941 429.240 823.807 823.807 0 823,807

29753 581859 1.017.629 1.002081

24.661 438.995 910.983 910.983

20.558 508.310 1.116,389 1116.389

21 .040 415.890 1.268,432 1 268432 0

21 506 300365 1148.974 1148.974 0

21 975 231 050 802.961 802.961 0

22459 118991 713,384 713384 0

22,347 118,991 587,701 587,701 0

699 118.939 375,490 375.490 0 375.490
.-.----

2000 238,655 774 86.606 326.035 326,035 0 326035

1999 188,078 653 86,606 275,337 275,337 0 275,337
‘ ..

1998 160,343 557 86,606 247,506 247,506 0 247,506

1997136 589 485 77368 214,442 214,442 0 214,442

1996 115247 414 77,368 193,029 193,029 0 193,029

1995 105003 381 77,368 182,752 182752 0 182,752

1994 93,905 344 77,368 171617 171,617 0 171.617

1993 96,383 0 77,368 173,751 173,751 0 173,751

1992 96,383 0 77,368 173,751 173,751 0 173,751

1991 96.383 0 77,368 173,751 173,751 0 173,751

1990 75.620 0 61,202 136,822 136.822 0 136,822

1989 68.745 0 57.738 126,483 126,483 0 126.483

1988 38.681 0 47.345 86.026 86.026 3 86.026

38,230 0

38,419 0

37329 0

0

20 608

69,870 0 69.870

71,993 0 71 993

59,258 0 59,258

56,672 0 56612

56672 ‘3 56672

6 024 0 56 024

Oftie a Records BooklPage Pnce Instrument OuahfIcatton

‘ID

0. 733 00 7

628’2461 450000 WD - Q

S i ‘\I
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(radius map & mailing list) 

 
 

 

 

 

 



The Key West Planning Board will hold a public hearing at 6:00 p.m. May 19, 2011 at Old
City Hall, 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida, (Behind Sloppy Joe’s Bar). The purpose
of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

Variances — 1125 Von Phister (RE# 00038550-000000) — A request for front and sideyard setback
requirements, building coverage and impervious surface ratio for a second storey addition of a contributing
structure in the HMDR zoning district per Section 9O391 of the Land Development Regulations of the
Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West.

If you wish to see the application or have any questions. you may visit the Planning
Department during regular office hours at 3140 Flagler Avenue call 809-3720 or visit
our website at www.keywestcity.com.



YOU ARE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

Fhe Cit\ of Ke West Planning Board vill be holding a Public Hearing:

Request: Variances 1125 Von Phister (RE# 00004300-000000) — A request for front and side-ard setback requirements.
building coverage and irnper\ ious surface ratio For a second stores addition of a contributing structure in the
IIMDR zoning district per Section 90-391 of the Land Deelopment Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the
Cir of Ke West.

Applicant: Sealech. Inc. Owner: Jeffre Johnson & Gar Sensenig

Project Location: 1 125 Von Phister Date of Hearing: Fhursda\. May 19. 2011

Time of Hearing: 6:00 PM Location of Hearing: Old City Hall City Commission Chambers. 510 Greene St

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing(s) and be heard ith respect to the applications. A cop\ of the corresponding application
is available from the City of Key V’ est Planning Department located at 3140 Flagler Aenue. Ke West. Florida, Monday through Friday
between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00 pm. Packets can be ieed online at www.keywestcit.com. Click on City Board & Commit
tee Agendas.

Please provide written comments to the Planning Department, P0 Box 1409, Key West, FL 330$ 1-1409 , by FAX (305) 809-3978 or by
email çgwkeestcjycom.

Pursuant to Section 286,0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning Commission or the City
Commission with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one vs ill need a record of the proceedings and for such pur
pose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence
upon vshich the appeal is to be based.

ADA ASSIS1 ANCE: If you are a person with a disability who needs special accommodations in order to participate in this proceeding.
please contact the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3951 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., or information on access available to
individuals with disabilities. To request materials in accessible format, a sign language interpreter or other assistance (5 days advance no
tice required), please call 305-809-1000 for assistance.

YOU ARE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

The City of Ke West Planning Board xv ill be holding a Public Hearing:

Request: Variances — 1125 Von Phister (RE# 00004300-000000) — A request for front and side-yard setback requirements,
building coverage and impervious surface ratio for a second storey addition of a contributing structure in the
HMDR zoning district per Section 90-39 1 of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the
(lty of Kcv We,t

Applicant” Seal I Inc Oncr Jeffrey Johnson & Uaiy Sensenig

Project Location Date of Hearing. I hurda, May 9 0

lime of Hearing Ity C mmlssion (hambers 5 0 Greene St

l’nee ted poties o a the p n c h nearl th ‘eCeet o ations cop’ of tne e podine app!tcatan
d5dt[,eO’ I C tK’s te )r res:’1OF K to 1Mr ‘

c n he ‘‘tvsL uhoc at xi kevs tcir’.cm. ( lick n (its i3iard & ( ommit
ftc -cendas
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PALMIS

Monroe County Property Appraiser

500 Whitehead Street

Key West, FL

DISCLAIMER: The Monroe County Property Appraiser's

office maintains data on property within the County solely

for the purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just

valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within

the County. The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office

cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose.

Likewise, data provided regarding one tax year may not be

applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such

data, you hereby understand and agree that the data is

intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be

relied on for any other purpose.

Date Created: May 4, 2011 12:53 PM
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